
Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
Date Tuesday, 25 January 2022 
Start time 6.30 pm 
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 
Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the above meeting to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 

Councillors R. Child (Chair) J. Wilkinson (Vice-Chair) 
 P. Chandler J. Douglas 

 C. Evans M. Glancy 
 E. Holmes J. Illingworth 
 P. Posnett MBE M. Steadman 

 
 

Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 17 January 2022 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 November 

2021. 
 

1 - 4 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

5 - 6 

 PLEASE NOTE 

The reports and appendices at agenda items 4, 5 and 6 are draft 
and have been provided to the Scrutiny Committee for their 

consideration and to provide feedback ahead of finalisation and 
consideration by Cabinet. This means that some highlighted 
notes are provisional. 

 

 

4.   GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 AND MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26 
The report on the General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 and 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 is to be 
presented to the Committee. 
 

The Committee is asked to note the draft report and provide 
feedback to Cabinet. 

 
Please note that Appendix A (State of Melton report) and Appendix 
D (Parish Council Precepts) are currently not available. These 

appendices will be available for Cabinet and Council in February. 
 

7 - 48 

5.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021-2026 - GENERAL FUND AND 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 

The Capital Programme 2021-2026 – General Fund and Capital 
Strategy 2022/23 is to be presented to the Committee. 

 
The Committee is asked to note the draft report and provide 
feedback to Cabinet. 

 

49 - 106 

6.   REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2022/23 - HOUSING REVENUE 

ACCOUNT (HRA) 
Members are to receive a report on the Revenue Budget Proposals 

2022/23 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
The Committee is asked to note the draft report and provide 

feedback to Cabinet. 
 

107 - 124 

7.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

  
 



1 Scrutiny Committee : 091121 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 
 

Chair R. Child (after Minute Number 34)  

 

Councillors P. Chandler J. Douglas 

 E. Holmes J. Illingworth 

 P. Posnett MBE R. Smith 

 M. Steadman J. Wilkinson 

 

In attendance Councillor A. Freer 

 

Officers Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

Leisure, Culture and People Manager 

Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

Democratic Services Officer (CR) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Scrutiny Committee : 091121 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

34 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

In absence of a Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Child was elected as Chair of the 

Scrutiny Committee for this meeting. 

 

Councillor Child in the Chair. 

 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Evans. 

 

(At 6:33pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Wilkinson entered the 

meeting.) 

 

36 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 were approved. 

 

Following a query regarding information on allotments, it was confirmed that a 

report on the topic would be presented to the Committee. 

 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

38 PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CLIMATE, ACCESS AND ENGAGEMENT ANNUAL 

PRESENTATION 

The Portfolio Holder for Climate, Access and Engagement, Councillor Alison Freer, 
presented to the Committee. In doing so she outlined the priorities, identified 

challenges and highlighted successes. The Portfolio Holder covered the following 
areas: IEG4 update, new website, climate change, environmental health, Parish 

Council Liaison and the BID.  
 
In response to a question in relation to future cemetery provision, Members were 

informed that there is currently limited provision however, as there had been a shift 
in the number of people getting cremated as opposed to buried, the lifespan of the 

cemetery has been increased.  
 
A query was raised in relation to the number of taxi drivers operating within the 

Borough. The Committee was informed that the Council has undertaken  a Taxi 
Fare Review and considered whether taxi fees should be amended but that a 

balance needs to be found between demand and supply. 
 
In response to a question on why there isn’t regular equalities training for Members, 

the Committee was informed that the Leisure, Culture and People Manager would 
liaise with the Democratic Services Manager in order to arrange equalities training 

for Members.  
 
A discussion on climate change ensued and the Committee were informed that 

there will be an all-Member briefing on the topic where all the work the Council is 
undertaking will be presented in greater detail. Following the revelation that there is 

Page 2



3 Scrutiny Committee : 091121 

 

no strategy, action plan or budget, the Committee decided that the matter needed 
to be referred to the Audit and Standards Committee. 

 
The Committee agreed that it was positive to see the website improvements. 
 

A commitment was made to provide Members with answers to the following: 

• The budget for Community Grants for the periods 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

• What assistance the Council provides farmers following Brexit. 

• Whether the reception area will continue to have a computer so that 

residents, particularly those without home internet connection, are able to 
self service their enquiries. 

 

(At 7:19pm, after the consideration of this item, Councillor Freer left the meeting 
and did not return.) 

 

39 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chair introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members for 

comments. 

 

(At 7:21pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Smith left the meeting.) 

 

40 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Committee agreed to add the topic ‘budget scrutiny’ to the work programme. 

Members agreed that a workshop will take place on 14 December at 6pm. It was 
explained that the Council are facing financial challenges and are required to make 
difficult budgetary decisions. The Chair confirmed that he would meet with the 

Director for Corporate Services prior to the workshop in order to establish a scope. 
In addition to the Chair, Councillors Chandler, Douglas, Evans, Holmes and Smith 

agreed to participate. 
 
Members agreed to add the topic ‘Housing Revenue Account Business Plan’ to the 

work programme. It was noted that a workshop on the topic would take place in 
either December or January. 

 
The Committee agreed that the topic ‘Lifeline’ would be added to the work 
programme. The Members were informed that there would be a workshop and that 

it is expected to take place in January. 
 

It was agreed that the topic ‘Waste Strategy’ would be added to the work 
programme. 
 

(At 7:22pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Smith entered the 
meeting.) 

 

41 ANNUAL EQUALITIES REPORT  

The Leisure, Culture and People Manager introduced the report. It was confirmed 
that the report would be presented to Council in December. The Committee was 
informed that the Council is making progress in several areas which are outlined 

within the report. 
 

Following a question, it was confirmed that the legislation outlines nine protected 
characteristics and the Council assesses those as part of the equality impact 
assessments. 

Page 3



4 Scrutiny Committee : 091121 

 

 

42 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 
 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.40 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

Advice on Members’ Interests 

 

PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 

people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a 
personal  interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

You must state that you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest and the nature of 

your interest.  You may stay, take part and vote in the meeting. 
 

PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

If a member of the public, who knows all the relevant facts, would view your personal interest in  
the issue being discussed to be so great that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest and it affects your or the other person or bodies’ financial position or relates to any 

approval, consent, licence, permission or registration then  you must state that you have a 
pecuniary interest, the nature of the interest and you must leave the room*.  You must not 

seek improperly to influence a decision on that matter unless you have previously obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Audit and Standards Committee.   
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS 
If you are present at any meeting of the Council and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any matter to be considered or being consider
[...]
 used to smooth out any impact. 

Used to smooth out any future impact of IFRS 9 arrangements for 
pooled investments. 

Employee Costs Provision for any redudancy amounts known at financial year end Utilised in the following financial year.

Capital Receipts:
HRA: Usable Capital Receipts Capital receipts received from the sale of Council dwellings set aside 

for HRA capital expenditure
Use determined in line with the Council's budget setting process

Leisure Vision: Usable Capital Receipts Capital receipts specifically allocated to support delivery of the 
Councils Leisure Vision project

The Council is currently developing its leisure vision proposals which 
this fund will support. 

Other: Usable Capital Receipts Capital receipts available for General Fund capital expenditure Use determined in line with the Council's budget setting process

P
age 48



 

 

Cabinet Report 

Capital Programme 2020-2025 -General Fund and Capital Strategy 2021-
223 

1 

 

 

Cabinet 
9 February 2022 

Report of: Councillor Ronnie de Burle - 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance and Resources 

       

  
  

 

Capital Programme 2021-2026 - General Fund and 
Capital Strategy 2022-23  

Corporate Priority: All 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 

Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

Not key decision 

1 Summary 

1.1 To provide information on the forecast outturn position for 2021/22. To determine the 

General Fund Programme for 2021-26 based on a review of spending in the current year's 

programme and schemes included in the programme for later years.  

1.2 The revised CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities published in 

2017 introduced the requirement to produce a capital strategy and for the Chief Finance 

Officer to report explicitly on the affordability and risk associated with it. This report 

contains the updated version of the Capital Strategy for all counc
[...]
lsewhere on the agenda.  All members were invited to the 

Scrutiny committee. Prior to this formal meeting a Budget Scrutiny Workshop was held 

consisting of a number of members drawn from the Scrutiny Committee.  

7.2 Members at the Budget Scrutiny Workshop were supportive of  capital proposals and 

sought assurance over associated procurement to ensure value for money for work 

undertaken. 

7.3 Budget holders, managers and staff have been engaged at various stages in the process 

as the budget has been developed. 

 

8 Next Steps – Implementation and Communication 

8.1 Council provide formal approval of Capital Programme for 2022-23 alongside the Capital 

Strategy at the meeting on the 24th February 2022. 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 

Cabinet Report 

Capital Programme 2020-2025 -General Fund and Capital Strategy 2021-
223 

7 

 

 

 

9 Financial Implications 

9.1 The majority of financial implications have been addressed in section 5. 

9.2 The key source of internal funding for the capital programme are capital receipts. It should 

be noted based on the anticipated financing of the 2022/23 General Fund capital 

programme the estimated balance on Capital Receipts will be only £8k and that the 

previously set aside Leisure Vision capital receipts will be required to help fund the 

programme in the next financial year.   Whilst this doesn’t take into account any further 

capital receipts that may be generated it does show that the Councils resources are 

limited to fund future capital schemes. Once capital receipts are exhausted this leaves the 

Corporate Priorities Reserve which is a revenue fund available to support capital or 

borrowing which would have revenue implications. Therefore, the prioritisation of capital 

schemes and the need to focus on the Asset Development Programme will be key, 

including generation of further capital receipts. If insufficient capital funds are available the 

Council would then need to consider borrowing to 
[...]
otpaths, bridges and public 

toilets. 

The Corporate Property and Assets team was established in April 2020 in order to 

focus on effective management of these assets. The work of the team can be 

categorised in three key areas: 

• Estate Management 

• Facilities Management 

• Property Development 

The initial focus for the new team had been around establishing an up to date asset 

register co-ordinating information from a wide range of datasets. A comprehensive 

assessment of property health and safety aspects of all assets in the Council 

ownership has been undertaken and actions have been implemented to achieve 

100% compliance.  

A review of leases, rents, service charges and income levels is underway to 

maximise the commercial return and effective management of the Council’s assets. 

A comprehensive programme of condition surveys is undertaken to assess the 

conditions, risks and associated costs for effective maintenance of assets. This has 

been a crucial piece of work to form the basis of the Asset Management Plan (still 

under development) as well as informing Capital Strategy in the future and the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

The completed stock condition surveys have been assessed by the instructed 

building surveyor on a severity rating basis so that it is possible from the reports to 

identify those items that must be addressed for H&S or structural failure reasons or 

otherwise are identified as essential repairs (condition rating 1 or 2) based on the 

table below. 

Page 78



 

 

Page | 15  
 

Code Priority Definition & Reason for 
Expenditure 

Probable Outcome if Determined 

1 Essential In a poor or hazardous condition. 

Works needed to comply with 

Health & Safety or other statutory 

obligations. 

Failure to meet legal responsibilities.  

Possible closure of sections of the 

property.  Danger to property users 

and the public. 

2 Necessary  In poor condition or reaching the 

end of its useful life.  

Com
[...]
rvice 

efficiency. The system went ‘live’ in January 2022 and integration with 

the CBL system will progress during 2022.   

 

5. Lifeline Services. Support residents to remain safely and independently at 

home. Customers pay to receive this service. Currently there are three 

separate Lifeline offers delivered by the Council, leading to confusion and a 

lack of clarity of the offer to people in Melton. The equipment used to deliver 

the service needs to be upgraded / digitally enabled. During the next year, the 

Council intends to undertake a full review of its approach to providing 

assistive technology, with a view to establishing a single, customer-focussed 

and commercially viable, assistive technology offer across Melton, 

irrespective of tenure. A capital allocation to support the compatibility of 

Lifeline Units as part of the Digital Switchover has been incorporated in the 

Budget proposals for 2022/23 (non MBC properties) and provision will also be 

made within the HRA business plan (MBC properties). A review of the 

Councils Intensive Housing Management Service will be carried out alongside 

this programme of work. 

 

6. The future CCTV offer in Melton will be reviewed in 2022/23 to enable 

proposals for a revised, digitally enabled offer to be developed. This includes 

a review of equipment, partnership arrangements and hosting of monitoring 

equipment. It is anticipated that these proposals will lead to an in year 

business case and proposal that may create an additional requirement within 

the capital programme, though it is not envisaged this will be significant.  

 

 

Page 86



 

 

Page | 23  
 

7. The Thorpe Road Cemetery has an estimated 3-5 years operational viability 

remaining due to available plot space for burials and cremations. Although a 

recent Open Spaces assessment identified two potential options for 

expansion of the service, a significant amount of work is required to move 

from an initial assessment
[...]
eration Reserve 1,023 TBC TBC TBC TBC 1,023

Total Funding 4,638     -            -             -          -          4,638    

Page 105

Appendix Dii



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet Report 

Revenue Budget Proposals 2022-23 - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

1 

 

 

Cabinet 
9 February 2022 

Report of: Councillor Ronan Browne - Portfolio 
Holder for Council Homes and Landlord 
Services and Councillor Ronnie de Burle 

– Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance 
and Resources 

       

  
  

 

Revenue Budget Proposals 2022-23 - Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) 

Corporate Priority: Providing high quality council homes and landlord services  

Ensuring the right conditions to support delivery (inward) 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 

Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

Not key decision 

1 Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update on the financial position of the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and to set the rents of the Council dwellings with an increase of 4.10%, 

approve the HRA budget estimates for 2022-23 and set the working balance for 2022-23 at 

£750k.  The HRA 30 year business plan will be brought to Cabinet on 9 March which may 

contain further recommendation for the 2022-23 budgets and working balance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 6

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

Cabinet Report 

Revenue Budget Proposals 2022-23 - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

2 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet notes the financial position on the HRA as at 30 November 2021 and the 
year end forecast for both revenue and capital and; 

 

Recommends to Council that: 

2.1 the budget estimates for 2022-23 be approved; 

2.2 an av
[...]
rs

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TOTAL 6,542 1,090 3,900 -2,642

P
age 122



HRA - PLACE PRIORITY Appendix C

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-23

Project Budget
£'000

Replacement Kitchens & Bathrooms 454
Central Heating 120
Replace Exterior Doors & Windows 348
Rewire 80
Re-roofing 192
Boiler Replacement 139
Aids & Adaptations 250
Capitalisation Housing Inspector Costs 164
Fire Safety & Risk Assesment Works 610
Conversion Electric Storage Heaters 78
Non-Traditional Dwelling site Development 100
Fairmead Regeneration 100
Affordable Housing - Gretton Court Extra Care 100
Affordable Housing - Use of RTB monies 1,663
Lifts 15
Energy Efficiency 100
Void Catch-up Works 100
Switch to Digital Telecom System 25

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TOTAL 4,638

Funded from £'000
Major Repairs Reserve 1,690
Capital Receipts 1,925
Development & Regeneration Reserve 1,023
Total Funding 4,638

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26
	Appendix B  - Summary of Committee Estimates
	Appendix Ci - Growth General Fund and Special Expenses
	Appendix Cii - Vacancy Management Savings Proposals to council - General Expenses 2022-23 DRAFT
	Appendix E - Risk assessment of budgets - General Expenses 2022-23 DRAFT
	Appendix F - Statement of Revenue and Capital Reserves
	Appendix G - Purpose and Future Intentions of Reserves

	5 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021-2026 - GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23
	Appendix A - General Expenses Capital Monitoring 2021-22
	Appendix B - General Expenses Capital Budget 2022-23 to 2025-26
	Appendix C - General Expenses Capital Budget 2022-23 Anticipated Financing
	Appendix D - Capital Strategy 2022-23
	Appendix Di - Capital Strategy GF 5 year Cap Prog 2022-23
	Appendix Dii - Capital Strategy HRA 5 Year Cap Prog 2022-23

	6 REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2022/23 - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)
	Appendix A - HRA Revenue Estimates 2022-23 DRAFT
	A

Minutes of the meeting


1 Scrutiny Committee : 250122 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor R. Child (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Wilkinson (Vice-Chair) P. Chandler 

 J. Douglas C. Evans 

 M. Glancy E. Holmes 

 J. Illingworth M. Steadman 

 

In Attendance Councillor R. Bindloss Councillor R. Browne 

 Councillor R. de Burle Councillor M. Graham MBE 

 Councillor J. Orson  

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy (via remote link) 

 Corporate Services Manager 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer (via remote link) 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 



2 Scrutiny Committee : 250122 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Posnett. 

 

(At 6:32pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Holmes entered the 

meeting.) 

 

44 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021 were approved. 

 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

46 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 AND MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26 

The Chair informed Members that the report is due to be presented to Cabinet on 9 

February 2022. Currently the report and appendices are in draft and subject to 

amendments. 

 

Following an introduction by the Chief Executive, the Director for Corporate 

Services gave a presentation on the budget proposals for 2022/23 and the medium 

term financial strategy. 

 

During the introduction, Members noted that the Budget Scrutiny Workshop was 

conducted before the provisional financial settlement was known. As a result of the 

favourable settlement, some of the suggestions made at the workshop have not 

been carried forward and therefore the savings have been scaled back. 

 

With regards to the provisional financial settlement, the Council received £493k 

more than anticipated from the new homes bonus, a one-off payment of £60k from 

the lower tier services grant which wasn’t expected and a one-off payment of £92k 

from the 2022/23 services grant which wasn’t expected. This results in a surplus of 

£384k on the draft revenue budget. 

 

In covering the medium-term financial strategy, the Director for Corporate Services 

stated that forward projection was difficult due to the uncertainty of future financial 

settlements. 

 

The Chair stated that it was pleasing to see a consultant was due to be appointed 

to assist in the development of plans for a cemetery but questioned how a new 

cemetery was to be funded, especially as there is only £284k in the special 

expenses reserve. Members were informed that the cost of a reasonably sized 

cemetery is estimated to be £1m, although there is a considerable amount of work 

to be done before options and proposals were due to be considered. It was also 

confirmed that a new cemetery is not in the local plan but that a feasibility needs to 



3 Scrutiny Committee : 250122 

 

be developed. 

 

There was a discussion on how the ongoing maintenance of the cemetery in Melton 

Mowbray is paid for, it was confirmed that these come from special expense funds 

charged to residents living in Melton Mowbray. It was clarified that this does not 

preclude non-Melton Mowbray residents from choosing to be buried there but that 

they will face higher burial costs than a Melton Mowbray resident. 

 

A discussion ensued regarding a crematorium for the Borough. It was noted that 

the issue was reviewed a decade ago but that with more growth this would need 

reconsidering and the assumptions regarding viability rechecked. In response, it 

was confirmed that there was an opportunity to include a review of the original 

business case in the specification for the consultant procured to support the 

cemetery development.  

 

The query was raised why the £384k budget surplus was being transferred to 

regeneration and innovation reserve and what projects was it likely to be used for. 

In response, the Committee was informed that the reserve would be ringfenced for 

projects that are categorised as spend to save or invest to save and they would 

have a business case to proceed. The funds will enable the Council to ensure that 

the activities it wants to proceed, happens at the pace that is required. Supporting 

the Asset Development Programme was an example of the kind of project which 

could be supported through this fund. 

 

In response to the query why is Council Tax being raised in light of the favourable 

financial settlement and the revenue budget surplus, Members were informed that 

due to the financial uncertainty of future finance settlements, then there is a need to 

maximise income. If council tax is not raised it would be lost each year going 

forward due to referendum restrictions. In addition to this, the Local Government 

Association review stated that the Council had a low level of reserves, therefore 

there is a need to bolster the reserves. 

 

When reviewing Council Tax in special expense areas, the question was raised as 

to why there is a substantive variation. The Committee were told that in some 

special expense areas, the tax base is low so therefore a small change could have 

a greater impact.  

 

With regard to vacancy savings, a comment was made that the Project Officer post 

should not be removed as it is important that the Council has in-house project 

expertise in order to support colleagues with their projects. The justification for the 

removal of the post was that the post could not provide the specialist support that is 

currently required and that additional support is funded via the relevant project 

budget. The team that this post sits within in the council would be the subject of a 

review in year as a result of an impending retirement and leaving the post vacant 

would assist with this.  

 

In response to a query on the saving identified in the elections service, Members 

were reassured that the capacity remains in the service but that the saving relates 



4 Scrutiny Committee : 250122 

 

to unused funding this financial year. 

 

Concern was raised over the vacancy saving proposed in the Community Safety 

Team. It was noted that the team are already stretched and it was believed that 

additional capacity within the team would help. 

 

A discussion ensued regarding staff vacancies and it was confirmed that SLT 

review every vacancy and the work of the section where the vacancy is. Every 

vacancy that arises is managed and monitored and that a decision might be taken, 

based on workload, not to recruit straight away but appoint on an interim basis. It is 

important that roles and structures are reviewed regularly to ensure resources are 

supporting current needs most effectively. 

 

47 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021-2026 - GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL 

STRATEGY 2022/23 

The Chair informed Members that the report is due to be presented to Cabinet on 9 

February 2022. Currently the report and appendices are in draft and subject to 

amendments. 

 

The Director for Corporate Services outlined the capital programme to the 

Committee. 

 

In response to a query raised on the lifeline digital switchover scheme and the fact 

that there is currently no business case, it was confirmed that the basis for the 

upgrade is to continue the provision of the service. The analogue equipment will 

become obsolete and therefore transition is required. The matter had been 

considered at Cabinet on 12 January 2022 and Cabinet had agreed a two stage 

approach, with the initial investment supporting the digital switchover, pending a 

wider review of the service to ensure it was customer-focussed and commercially 

viable. 

 

Concern was raised that there is not a strategy for managing the Council’s assets 

and that there should be a strategy outlining what assets the Council has and what 

can be done with those assets in order to achieve the Council’s aims and 

objectives. In response, Members were assured that an asset development plan is 

being developed and that there will be a Scrutiny Workshop in order to obtain the 

views of Scrutiny Members. In addition, it was made clear to Members that there 

are currently assets that are not being utilised and that can be disposed of to 

reinvestment in order to support the aims of the Council. Officers are planning to 

bring an update on the Asset Development Plan, including any additional resource 

requirements, to the Council meeting in March. 

 

The comment was made that previously a decision was made to dispose of the car 

park at the Cattle Market but that it did not happen and that if the Council has an 

asset to dispose of in order to reinvest, then that is what should be happening. 

Members were reminded that the Council had disposed of a number of assets 

recently and that the decision to establish the Corporate Assets team two years 

ago was now delivering. 



5 Scrutiny Committee : 250122 

 

 

A query was raised regarding the potential for the Department for Environment, 

Food and Rural Affairs to move to the Borough. The Chief Executive stated that 

Officers are ready to find the appropriate space within the Borough to facilitate a 

move but things had not progressed to that stage yet. 

 

(At 8:04pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Bindloss left the 

meeting and did not return.) 

 

(At 8:06pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Browne left the 

meeting.) 

 

(At 8:07pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Browne returned to the 

meeting.) 

 

48 REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2022/23 - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

(HRA) 

The Chair informed Members that the report is due to be presented to Cabinet on 9 

February 2022. Currently the report and appendices are in draft and subject to 

amendments. 

 

The Director for Corporate Services outlined the 2022/23 revenue budget proposals 

for Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

 

Following the introduction by the Director for Corporate Services, the Chair 

informed Members that the HRA Business Plan was due to be presented to the 

Scrutiny Committee at the meeting scheduled for 22 February 2022, however it will 

no longer be presented then. The Business Plan will be presented to Cabinet at 

their meeting scheduled for 13 April 2022, however it will be presented to Scrutiny, 

either at a Committee meeting or a Workshop before that date. 

 

It was commented that the capital budget for 2021/22 was £4m, however only £2m 

was spent and that over the last six years there had been an underspend of £22m. 

Members sought reassurance that the budget would be spent in 2022/23. In 

response the Portfolio Holder for Council Homes and Landlord Services informed 

Members that the Council needed the stock condition survey to identify where the 

budget needs to be spent and confirmed that £4.6m is to be spent in 2022/23. It 

was noted that the Council are facing the nationwide issue of a lack of labour but 

that the expectation is that the budget will be spent. 

 

In respect to the stock condition survey, the Committee was informed that 1461 

surveys have been carried out and that this represents 81.1% of the stock. The 

survey outlines what the Council needs to spend each year in order to keep the 

stock well maintained. A Member commented that it was surprising that access had 

not been achieved in respect to 19% of Council homes, however the Committee 

was informed that there is a process that the Council has to follow in order to 

achieve access.  

 



6 Scrutiny Committee : 250122 

 

After a comment was raised on the issue, it was confirmed that homelessness 

remains an important issue and that the Council will prioritise resources to help the 

most vulnerable in the Borough. 

 

In response to a question about tenant engagement, it was confirmed that the 

Tenants Forum Executive Committee (TFEC) would be disbanded due to declining 

membership and will cease to exist but that the Council will be supporting the 

development of enhanced tenancy engagement forums, as part of the recently 

approved framework. 

 

The £100k for Fairmead regeneration was raised, however the Portfolio Holder for 

Council Homes and Landlord Services stated that he wanted to review whether 

what was originally planned was now appropriate and whether it should still be a 

priority. The Portfolio Holder intends to speak to Ward Councillors and Officers and 

establish what is required. 

 

A Member questioned whether HRA resources could fund youth services, however 

it was clarified that HRA monies are ringfenced and can only be used for specific 

purposes. 

 

49 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.45 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


